(Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)

	(Onder occurr to	Tan Till Alle Alle Alle Alle Alle Alle Alle A
	DIST SPC DS GLER GUIME YEAR !	2023 FIR No 78 23 Date 01 08 23
2		ii) Act Sections
	(iii) Act Sections	(iv) Others Acts & Sections
3	(a) Occurrence of Offence : Day Since Date From	04107/23 Date To 05/07/23
	Time Period Time From	Time To
	(b) Information received at P.S. Date 01 68 23	Time 12:45 tm
	(c) General Dary Reference , Entry No(s). 10	Time 12:45 Rm.
4	Type of Information Land Hon Write	
5	7	Beat No
_	(b) Address Goer Space	
	of the second se	
	(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the	•
		District
4	Complainant / Informant :	
	(a) Name Himadri Sexhar Deb	
	(b) Fathers / Hustiand's Name Late Hemenobia	Note Ded
	(c) Date / Year of Birth 6.5 years	(d) Nationality. Indiovat
	(e) Passport No Date of Issue :	Place of Issue
	(t) Occupation Refixed CPWD employees	
	(g. Address Sociation pally Deskings Pur	wima Sorani B-Silywii
7	Delails of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars	
	(Attach separate sheet, if necessary):	0
	Unknown person having Water	Bank ALC, No-4148259237
	1FSC- KKBK005299, MINO _ 96913	39631 . MIND - 9713427411 &
	otherdinvolved Wallet / Bank Al	c's.
	8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information	
	(Aced and the detay in opening by the constraint	**
ó	 Particulars of properties staten / involved (Attach separate sheet, if r 	necessary);
,	10 Total value of properties stolen / involved 10 Total value of properties	
		TO SECURE AND WATER OF THE AND WILLIAMS
21	11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No., if any 12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The oxiv	und written complaint
	of the complaniant which is too	and as enclosed from 14
		the second secon
	13. Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence	e(s) as mentioned at item No. 2., registered the case and took
	up the investigation / directed ST Tarpown 5hil.	
	investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S	
	jurisdiction FIR read over to the Complaint/ Informant, admitted to	. ^
	Informant free of cost.	×2
	P = 1	1.01/02/23
	L'VIER NO IN LAU	DIII
	14 Signature / Thumb impression	
	14. Signature / Thumb impression	Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station
	14. Signature / Thumb impression of the Complainant / Informant	Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station
	14. Signature / Thumb impression	Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station

Office

To. The Inspector In- charge, Cyber Crime Police Station Siliguri Police Commissionerate Siliguri.

Date:

I, Himadri Sekhar Deb (79084-77047) was black mailed by a unknown girl through whatsapp and cheated by Sub: them for Rs. 3,95,800/-

Sir,

1 would like to state humbly that I, Himadri Sekhar Deb son of Late Hemendra Nath Deb, resident of Sarada pally, Siliguri was black mailed by an unknown girl (whose contact number is not known to me) through social media by uploading non-sense pictures / videos. The incident started on 02/07/2023 when I received a whatsapp voice call (no deleted) . After that we had whatsapp chat and suddenly she was started undress her through whatsapp video call. After that I received several phone calls and threatening me also demanded money . If I am not agreed to send Rs -31400 /- (Thirty one thousand four hundred only) at the earliest to her bank account otherwise that very girl will upload those pictures / videos to the social media i.e YouTube, Face Book..etc after demanding the said amount. But I was not agreed to remit that amount to her bank account then she started to threatening me repeatedly. I was puzzled and blocked her phone number and deleted my whatsapp also.

But in the next day, I got a phone call about 12 O'Clock from nearby Delhi location. That phone call was from Mr. Ashok Kumar, Director General of Police Crime Branch, Delhi. That very phone number was 96913-39631 (M). He asked me in Hindi that whether I was Himadri Sekhar Deb or not? I replied that yes. He told me that the those pictures / videos were shown in different social media i.e in YouTube, Face Book... etc. along with her in some nonsense way and spoke with me very loudly that why I had been done some non-sense works. I told that I had been black mailed through some non-sense pictures / videos by her. Actually I was never in those types of man. I am just like a common poor man, retired pensioner. But he told me in threatening voice, are you wish to delete those nonsense pictures/ videos? I told obviously, then he started to tell that the those three (3) non-sense videos should be deleted from different social media i.e. the YouTube, Face Book...etc within 10 minutes were to be send to him to take legal actions. Within a few seconds I received a phone call from a boy, Mr. Sanjoy Sing (PH- 97134-27411) and told me to send them Rs- 31400/- (Thirty one thousand four hundred only) within 5 (Five) minutes to the one of their given two bank account numbers, if you wanted to delete those non-sense pictures / videos permanently from different social media. Just now the whole drama got a climax. I could not understand what should I do because it may be a fraud case. Again thinking Mr. Ashok Kumar, DG of Crime Branch was involved among us that very case may not be fraud. I became very much puzzled and agreed to arrange that amount of money, Rs- 31400/-

But it was not possible to send that amount within 5 minutes. I returned home and send money in two parts. But I was stranged that after received that amount Rs- 31400/- (Thirty one thousand four hundred only), again a phone call got from YouTube Rs- 99000/- (Ninety Nine Thousand Only) within 5 minutes otherwise those videos were not to be deleted / removed. On the other hand Mr. Ashok Kumar started to give threatening me again and again in loud voice demanding more amount. I had sent Rs- 89300/- (Eighty nine thousand three hundred only) to Mr.Mohit Kumar of YouTube Channel and Rs-306500 /- (Three lakh six thousand five hundred) only to Mira Biswas (F) of YouTube channel also. After that I became mad. I had lost my mental balance.

Under these circumstances, I have come to your door to get proper justice. It is my humble request to give them punishment whatever fit to them at the earliest and returned those black mailed money Rs- 3,958,00/- (three lakh ninety five thousand eight hundred only) which had taken from me. I paid through g-pay and SBI NEFT to them.

Enclsure:-

All transactions details.

Received on 01/8/23 at 1245 how Vido CEFS GDE NO-10 Dtd. 01/8/23 of seg is facel 4ther Guine PS Come NO-78/23 Dtd. 01/8/23

Uf-418/420 spc & endorsed to 50 Tagom

Shilfon if investigation.

Thanking You Yours Faithfully Himadri Sekhar Deb 'Debkunja', Purnima Sarani Sarada Pally, Siliguri

Rabindra Nagar, 734006